
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-Chair), Fisher, 
Mason, Whitcroft, Merrett and Rose 
 
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) and Mr Binney 
(Independent Member) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 9 July 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 

At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes & Action Log  (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 
2024 and to consider the Committee’s action log. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 5 July 
2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) 
for more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Monitor 4 2023/24 - Key Corporate Risks  (Pages 21 - 58) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to present Audit & Governance 
Committee (A&G) with an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), which is included at Annex 
A. 
 

5. Treasury Management Annual report & Review of Prudential 
Indicators 2023/24  (Pages 59 - 82) 
 

Attached at Annex 1 is the Treasury Management Annual Report 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 2023/24, which provides an 
update on treasury activity during the year and is due to be 
considered by Executive on 18 July 2024. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024/25  (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

To consider the committee’s work plan. 
 

7. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Louise Cook 
Telephone: (01904) 551031 
Email: louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingServ
[...]
ents is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 22 May 2024 

Present Councillors J Burton (Vice-Chair) (from 5:36 
pm), Hollyer (Chair), Fisher, Mason (from 
5:32 pm), Melly, Rose and Whitcroft 
Mr Binney (Independent Member),  
Mr Leigh (Independent Member) 

Apologies 
 
Officers in Attendance 

None 
 
Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Lunt, Information Governance and 
Feedback Manager/DPO 
Max Thomas, Head of Internal Audit, Veritau 
Connor Munro, Assistant Director of Audit 
Assurance, Veritau 
Mark Outterside, Partner, Mazars 

 

62. Declarations Of Interest (5:30 pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

63. Minutes & Action Log (5:30 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 28 

February 2024 and 20 March 2024 be approved and 
then signed by the Chair as a correct record subject 
to the following amendments to the 20 March 2024 
minutes: 

 

 To remove Cllr Whitcroft as being present, add him to the 
apologies and include Cllr Kelly as present who 
substituted for Cllr Whitcroft. 

 To include the words ‘cross-party’ in front of Constitution 
Working Group in the third and fourth paragraph of minute 
number 61. 

 Remove the word ‘further’ from paragraph 2 of minute 
number 61. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



It was also noted that: 

 Mr Leigh, Independent Member, had raised some 
governance concerns regarding the 20 March 2024 Audit 
and Governance Committee meeting which he had 
circulated to Committee Members and the Director of 
Governance and Monitoring Officer. It was anticipated that 
the issues raised would be referred to in a report to the 
next committee from the Director of Governance. 

 Webcasting videos were made available to view on-
demand for a period of 6 years following the meeting after 
which time they would be permanently deleted from the 
council’s YouTube channel, therefore, the Audit and 
Governance Committee webcast from 28 September 
2016, as noted in the 28 February 2024 minutes, was no 
longer available to view.  
 

Regarding the Action Log, it was noted that: 

 Action 40 could now be closed as the York and North 
Yorkshire Combined Authority had adopted their 
Constitution. 

 An appropriate time for the committee to receive an 
update on the no purchase order no pay action plan would 
be sought from officers (Action 51).  

 

64. Public Participation (5:35 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

65. Corporate Governance Performance Report (6:12 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that updated them on the: 

 Corporate Governance performance report; 

 Information Commissioners Office cases; 

 Ombudsmen cases; 

 Potential new and emerging data protection and digital 
information legislation. 

 
The Information Governance and Feedback Manager/Data 
Protection Officer (DPO) presented her report and referenced 
various sections, where she acknowledged that: 

 There had been a continuous and sustained improvement 
in both freedom of information and environmental impact 
reports (FOI/EIR) and subject access requests responded 
to within the statutory timescale for each quarter 

Page 4



throughout the full year reporting period of March 2023 to 
April 2024. 

 Quarter 4 had seen an increase in the number of 
complaints received and dealt with under the children’s 
social care services legislation and a decrease in the 
number of complaints received and dealt with under the 
adults’ regulations. The numbers of complaints received 
were influenced by factors such as increased d
[...]
nsider their processes, 
policies, guidance and strategies to incorporate change to 
reduce recurring complaints. 

 
The Information Governance and Feedback Manager/DPO was 
thanked for her report and for the positive results achieved, and 
Members welcomed fuller analysis later in the year. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

Reason: So that Members were provided with details and 

current performance from the Corporate Governance 

Team. 

 

66. Counter Fraud Framework Report (5:52 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that presented the outcomes of 
the annual review of the council’s counter fraud framework. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and the Assistant Director of Audit 
Assurance provided an update and noted that Annex 1 to the 
report set out key national developments and provided an 
indication of the local trends in terms of counter fraud. Officers 
reported that although the number of referrals had increased by 
20% compared to the previous year, they estimated that no 
changes were required at this stage.  
 
It was also noted that the annex included the counter fraud 
development plan at Appendix A, which set out actions that 
would be worked on this year, and the results of the fraud risk 
assessment at Appendix B, which supported officers in 
prioritising their programme of work.   
 
Members noted that the greatest fraud risks were within Adult 
Social Care, Creditor Fraud and Cybercrime and the residual 
risks within these areas were difficult to fully mitigate with the 
limited resources available and would remain as a high risk. 
 
During discussion and in answer to questions raised it was 
noted that: 

Page 6



 The council would continue to undertake every feasible 
measure to reduce the risks. 

 The level of recovery and prevention for the council would 
be reported within Veritau’s annual report to this 
committee.   

 To raise the profile of fraud and the risks around it, training 
for all staff was available through the eLearning function 
but generally training was targeted more to teams that 
were most likely to encounter risks of fraud. Officers 
agreed to email Members further details on the courses 
that were being delivered.  

 Whilst the levels of polygamous fraud was low, it was 
important to raise awareness of the emerging threat.  

 The new compliance system was still at a conceptual point 
and the new process would allow Veritau to tighten 
resources on the higher value cases. Once the process 
was better developed, an update would be provided to 
Members. 

 
Officers were thanked for their update.  
 
Resolved: That the Counter Fraud and Corruption Development 

Plan and updated Fraud Risk Assessment at 
appendices A and B of Annex 1 to the report be 
noted. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the committee’s responsibility for 

assessing the effectiveness of the Council’s counter 
fraud arrangements. 

 

67. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Work Programmes 
2024/25 (5:42 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that sought their approval for the 
indicative programme of internal audit work to be undertaken in 
2024/25. It also included the proposed programme of counter 
fraud work, which was provided for the committee’s information 
at Annex 2 to the report. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and the Assistant Director of Audit 
Assurance provided an update, noting that the  

 report represented the conclusion of initial consultation on 
the development of the 2024/25 internal audit work 
programme. Views of councillors and officers had been 
considered in the programme’s initial development and 

Page 7



this would continue to be the case as the programme was 
updated and adjusted throughout 2024/25. 

 internal Audit Work Programme for 2024/25 was over 
programmed to allow officers to respond to changes with 
already identified audit priorities. That didn’t preclude 
other audits from coming in but allowed officers to move 
swiftly and in an agile fashion.   

 work programm
[...]
monitor and report on outstanding 
actions until they were completed but could liaise with the 
Director of Finance regarding the inclusion of a timeline within 
the 2023/24 audit. Following further discussion, it was also 
indicated that the Director of Finance could be contacted to 
discuss the preventions in place to deter recommendations 
remaining as outstanding year on year. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee remained up to date on 

external audit work. 
 

69. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024/25 (6:31 pm)  
 
The committee considered their work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year, and following discussion it was noted that: 

 The Salvation Army Early Intervention and Prevention 
contract report currently scheduled for 9 July was likely to 
be slipped to 31 July, given the recent announcement of a 
general election and to ensure it met the correct internal 
processes and expectations raised with the Salvation 
Army.  

 The Annual Corporate Governance report would be 
received in either September or November. 

 Training sessions would be scheduled for Members 
throughout the year to aide their scrutiny role and 
understanding of the Statement of Accounts, treasury 
management and audits. 

 The Constitution review update on 9 July would include 
the council procedure rules. 

 A report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer required scheduling into the work plan and was to 
include the governance concerns raised by the 
Independent Person. It was suggested this could 
potentially be reported on 9 July. 
 

Resolved:  That the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer considered how the announcement of the 

Page 9



general election would impact the work plan whilst 
ensuring the agenda for the committee meetings 
scheduled on 9 and 31 July remained substantial. 

 
Reason: To ensure the committee maintained a programme of 

work for 2024/25. 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.38 pm]. 

Page 10



Action 

Number

Date of 

Meeting

Title Action Action Owner Status/ Outcome To be 

completed by

Completed

8 07/02/2023 LGA 

Recommendati

ons Report

That the Council undertake a three year 

review reporting to the Audit and Governance 

Committee to review the Council’s 

performance against the ten 

recommendations outlined by the LGA and to 

report on the progress of Member training

Claire 

Foale/Lindsay 

Tomlinson

Officers  reviewing how to operate 

the review and would bring 

proposals to the first meeting of the 

Committee post the upcoming local 

elections.  This was due to be 

reported at the A&G meeting on 29 

November 2023 but was then 

deferred to 28 Feb  2024, 22 May 

2024 and now 31 July, due to  

recommendations from the LGA 

Peer Challenge not being ready for 

the report and the general election.

31-Jul-24 No

14 19/07/2023 Review of the 

Constitution

The Committee requested that Officers 

drafted a procedure for how budget 

amendment proposals are considered by 

Council for inclusion to the Constitution, as 

part of the Constitution review

Bryn Roberts Ongoing as part of the Constitution 

review

Ongoing No

16 19/07/2023 Review of the 

Constitution

To inform the Monitoring Officer of any areas 

of the Constitution Committee Members 

would specifically like reviewing.

Committee 

Members 

Ongoing as part of the Constitution 

review

Ongoing No 

31 08/11/2023 Corporate 

Governance 

Performance 

Report

Officers worked with the Business 

Intelligence Team to manage the corporate 

performance reports that were published on 

the council’s open data platform. The Chair 

agreed to consult with the Business 

Intelligence Team to see if the data published 

could be consolidated to enable a more user 

friendly system

Chair/Lorraine 

Lunt

A York Open Data update is to be 

provided to A&G on 4 September

04-Sep-24 No

33 08/11/2023 Report of the 

Mon
[...]
deration.

Clare Foale Recommendations from Audit and 

Governance were taken on board 

with additional workshops arranged 

for Trade Unions, Elected Members, 

and Talkabout panel members 

invited as residents.

Claire Foale 

09/02/2024

Yes

47 31/01/2024 Treasury 

Management 

Training

The treasury management training 

recording would be circulated around 

committee members.

Louise Cook Completed Louise Cook  

2/2/24

Yes

48 31/01/2024 Work Plan That the workplan be populated to 

include the 2024/25 finance reports.

Debbie 

Mitchell

Completed Helen Malam 

12/03/2024

Yes

54 28/02/2024 Early 

Intervention 

and 

Prevention of 

Rough 

sleeping 

That Members raise any specific 

matters within the report to the Director 

of Governance and Monitoring Officer.

Committee 

Members 

Members had been reminded to 

send comments to the Director

Committee 

Members 

10/05/2024

Yes

56 28/02/2024 Work Plan Consider the timeframes required to 

produce the revised Salvation Army 

report and suggest a suitable meeting 

date.

Bryn 

Roberts, 

Chair and 

Vice Chair

Completed - arranged to take place 

on 22 May 2024

Bryn Roberts Yes

58 22/05/2024 Counter Fraud 

Framework 

Report 

Email Members more details on the 

courses/eLearning that were delivered 

to staff to raise the profile of fraud and 

the risks around it.

Max Thomas Email sent to Committee Members 

on 26 June

26-Jun-24 Yes

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Audit & Governance Committee 

Meeting date: 09/07/2024 

Report of: Debbie Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 

Portfolio of: All Executive Members 

 

Audit and Governance Committee Report: 
Monitor 4 2023/24 – Key Corporate Risks 
 

Subject of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to present Audit & Governance 

Committee (A&G) with an update on the key corporate risks 
(KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), which is included at Annex 
A. 

 

Policy Basis  
 
2. The effective consideration and management of risk within all of 

the council’s business processes helps support the 
administration’s key commitments and priorities as outlined in the 
Council Plan 2023-2027. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
3. Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

a) consider and comment on the key corporate risks included at 
Annex A, summarised at Annex B;   

b) provide feedback on any further information that they wish to 
see on future committee agendas. 

Reason: To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risks. 

 

Background 
 
4. The role of A&G in relation to risk management covers three major 

areas;  

Page 21 Agenda Item 4



 

 Assurance over the governance of risk, including leadership, 
integration of risk management into wider governance 
arrangements and the top level ownership and accountability for 
risk; 

 Keeping up to date with the risk profile and effectiveness of risk 
management actions; and 

 Monitoring the effectiveness of risk management arrangements 
and supporting the development and embedding of good 
practice in risk management. 

 
5. Risks are usually identified in three ways at the Council; 

 A risk identification workshop to initiate and/or develop and 
refresh a risk register. The risks are continually reviewed 
through directorate management teams (DMT) sessions. 

 Risks are raised or escalated on an ad-hoc basis by any 
employee. 

 Risks are identified at DMT meetings. 
 

6. Due to the diversity of services provided, the risks faced by the 
authority are many and varied. The Council is unable to manage all 
risks at a corporate level and so the main focus is on the significant 
risks to the council’s objectives, known as the key corporate risks 
(KCRs).  

 
7. The corporate risk register is held on a system called Magique. 

The non KCR risks are specific to the directorates and consist of 
both strategic and operational risk. Operational risks ar
[...]
Programme Probable Major 20 Possible Moderate 14 

KCR8 Local Plan Probable Major 20 Unlikely Major 18 

KCR9 Communities Probable  Major 20 Possible  Major 19 

KCR10 Workforce/ Capacity Probable Major 20 Possible  Moderate 14 

KCR11 External Market Conditions Unlikely Major 18 Unlikely  Moderate 13 

KCR12 Major Incidents Probable Catastrophic 24 Possible Major 19 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex C- Risk Matrix 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Audit & Governance Committee 

Meeting date: 09/07/2024 

Report of: Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance 

Portfolio of: Councillors Lomas and Baxter (job-share), 
Executive Members for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion 

 

Audit and Governance Committee Report: 
Treasury Management Annual report & Review of 
Prudential Indicators 2023/24 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. Audit & Governance Committee are responsible for ensuring 

effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and 
policies, as stated in the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
approved by Full Council on 23 February 2023. 

 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the Treasury Management Annual Report 

and Review of Prudential Indicators 2023/24, which provides an 
update on treasury activity during the year and is due to be 
considered by Executive on 18 July 2024. 

  

Policy Basis  
 
3. The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy) Code of Practice for Treasury Management 2021 
requires that Council be updated with, review and approve, as a 
minimum three reports annually. These reports are the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement setting out policy for the 
forthcoming year, a mid-year review report, and an annual report 
detailing the treasury activities and performance for the previous 
year. Quarterly reports are also required to provide an update on 
treasury management activities and can be assigned to a 
designated committee or member as deemed appropriate. 

Page 59 Agenda Item 5



 

 
4. This report is the Treasury Management annual report detailing the 

activities undertaken and performance in the financial year 
2023/24, highlighting compliance with the Council’s policies 
previously approved by members, and the monitoring of the 
Prudential Indicators. The Council is required through legislation to 
have this report and Prudential Indicators approved by members; 
therefore, this report ensures this Council is implementing best 
practice in accordance with the Code.  
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
5. Audit & Governance Committee are asked to note and scrutinise 

the Treasury Management Annual Report and Review of 
Prudential Indicators 2023/24 at Annex 1. 
 
Reason:  That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements are updated on a regular basis to ensure 
that those implementing policies and executing 
transactions have properly fulfilled their responsibilities 
with regard to delegation and reporting. 

 

Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Debbie Mitchell 

Job Title: Director of Finance 

Email: debbie.mitchell@york.gov.uk 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 26/06/2024 

 

Annexes 

Annex 1 - Treasury Management Annual Report and Review of 
Prudential Indicators 2023/24 

Annex A to above report – Prudential Indicators 2023/24 

Abbreviations 
CIPFA - Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
 
 

Page 60



Annex 1 

 

 
 
 

Meeting: Executive 

Meeting date: 18/07/2024 

Report of: Debbie Mitchell 
Director of Finance 

Portfolio of: Councillors Lomas and Baxter (job-share), 
Executive Members for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and 
Inclusion 

 

Decision Report: Treasury Management annual report 
and review of Prudential Indicators for 2023/24 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update
[...]

age 83

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

Finance / Procurement 
/ Governance 

Report on the Salvation Army's 
Early Intervention & Prevention 
contract 

CYC 
Pauline Stuchfield / 
Frances Harrison / 
Denis Southall 

 

4th September 2024 
 

   

Finance Treasury Management Monitor 1  CYC 
Debbie Mitchell 

 

Risk Key Corporate Risks monitor 1 & 
2 

CYC 
Helen Malam 

Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs). 

Governance Corporate Governance Report CYC 
Lorraine Lunt 

To provide Members with an update on corporate 
governance including issues. To also include 
York Open Data update. 

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report Veritau  
Max Thomas / Richard 
Smith 

 

27th November 2024 
 

   

Finance Final Statement of Accounts 
2023/24 

CYC 
Debbie Mitchell / Helen 
Malam 

 

Finance Treasury Management Monitor 2  CYC 
Debbie Mitchell 

 

Finance No Purchase Order No Pay CYC 
Debbie Mitchell / Helen 
Malam 

 

Veritau (internal audit / 
counter fraud) 
 

Audit Committee Self-Assessment Veritau  
Max Thomas / Richard 
Smith 

To share the results of the self-assessment 
undertaken.  

External Audit Audit Completion Report 2023/24 Mazars 
Mark Kirkham 

 

29th January 2025 
 

   

Risk Key Corporate Risks monitor 3 CYC 
Helen Malam 

Update on Key Corporate Risks (KCRs). 

P
age 84



 

 

Finance Treasury Management Monitor 3  CYC 
Debbie Mitchell 

 

Finance Treasury Management Strategy CYC 
Debbie Mitchell 

 

Governance Corporate Governance report CYC 
Lorraine Lunt 

To provide Members with an update on corporate 
governance including issues. 

26th March 2025 
 

   

    

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes & Action Log
	Minutes
	Audit and Governance Action Log

	4 Monitor 4 2023/24 - Key Corporate Risks
	Annex A- KCR Details
	Annex B - Summary
	Annex C - Risk Matrix

	5 Treasury Management Annual report & Review of Prudential Indicators 2023/24
	Annex 1 - Treasury Management Outturn 2023-24
	Annex A - Prudential Indicators 2324 Outturn (31.03.24)

	6 Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit and Governance Committee 

Date 9 July 2024 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), J Burton (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Mason, Whitcroft, Merrett and 
Rose 

Apologies Mr Leigh and Binney (Independent Persons) 

In Attendance Bryn Roberts, Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell, Director of Finance and 
Section 151 Officer 
Mark Outterside, Partner, Mazars (remotely) 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (5:30 pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes & Action Log (5:30 pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2024 

be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
In response to questions from Members it was confirmed that: 

 A Constitution Review Update covering the Council 
Procedure Rules would be brought to the next meeting of 
the committee, with a view to having it signed off in 
advance of being considered by Council in September. 

 The current draft version would be circulated to the 
committee. 

 
Regarding the Action Log, with reference to outstanding items it 
was noted that: 

 A breakdown of member allowances and expenses for 
2023/24 would be added to Action 42, and officers would 
report back on progress. 



 A breakdown of the figures under Action 46 (summary of 
Council assets) would also be provided to the committee. 

 
 

3. Public Participation (5:34 pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn questioned why the committee had so much 
business outstanding. She raised concerns about the 
transparency of the statutory accounts inspection process, 
including around the visibility of the notice given of the inspection 
period, and suggested that this process be codified and included 
in the Constitution and Forward Plan. She also requested that 
the terms of reference for independent persons be made 
available.  
 
 

4. Monitor 4 2023/24 - Key Corporate Risks (5:38 pm)  
 
Members considered a report that presented the key corporate 
risks (KCRs) for City of York Council (CYC), which were included 
at Annex A. 
 
The Director of Finance provided an update, noting that since the 
last report no new or increased risks had been identified, and 
that the list of actions had been updated to reflect comments 
made by the committee. 
 
In response to questions from the committee it was noted that: 

 Under KCR2, failing to meet legal timescales for 
responding to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests 
was likely to be an ongoing risk. Overall 85-90% of 
responses were on time but the legal timescale had 
recently been reduced to two weeks and the Council had to 
prioritise the use of limited resources. 

 Cyber-attacks were a constant risk. CYC’s firewall was up 
to date and its servers were secured, with hundreds of 
thousands of attempted attacks filtered out annually. With 
reference to a recent cyber-attack on a neighbouring 
authority, the ICO had closed its investigation without any 
action.  

 Councillors could not be forced to use CYC email 
accounts, but these were far more secure than private 



accounts with systems being backed-up regularly. The 
uses of private email accounts for CYC business would still 
form part of the Council’s record and a court order could be 
applied for if access were required for a FOIA request. 

 General governance was not considered under KCR2 

because it did not entail significant financial risk and CYC 

generally adhered to its governance requirements. Failure 

to follow proper governance processes was covered by 

other KCRs, although officers would look again at this. 

 KCR3 had been updated to include reference to the new 
Mayoral Combined Authority. There was no reason that 
Mayoral priorities should not align with those of CYC, but it 
was important to register the possibility. 

 The next iteration of the report would reflect national 
changes around planning under KCR8. 

 The net risk under KCR9 remained high despite mitigations 
as there was no new money available, while increasing the 
number of community groups being engaged with also 
increased risk; officers would consider additional actions. 

 Officers would consider how upskilling the workforce in the 
context of the growth of AI could be incorporated under 
KCR10. 

 Risk registers were maintained for department and major 
projects; only significant and ongoing issues were included 
in KCRs. 

 The Council had met the legislative requirements around 
the statutory accounts inspection period including online 
notices; there was no capacity to extend this period without 
jeopardising the budget process and general financial 
management. Objections to the accounts could only be 
registered in the inspection period but questions could be 
asked at any time. Consideration would be given to 
expanding publicity for next year’s inspection, including 
highlighting that the Annual Governance Statement was 
published and available alongside the accounts. 

 The inspection period remained open until 19 July; 
interested members of the public could also engage 
directly with the committee. 

 
Resolved: 

 
(i) That the key corporate risks, included at Annex A and 

summarised at Annex B of the report, be noted. 
   



(ii) That feedback from Members around general 
governance, upskilling, community engagement, and 
increased publicity be taken into account in future. 

 

Reason:  To provide assurance that the authority is effectively 
understanding and managing its key risks. 

 
 

5. Treasury Management Annual Report & Review of 
Prudential Indicators 2023/24 (6:12 pm)  
 
Members considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 2023/24, attached at Annex 
1 of the report, which provided an update on treasury activity 
during the year and was due to be considered by Executive on 
18 July 2024. 
 
The Director of Finance provided an update and noted that: 

 This was a statutory report required by the Prudential Code 
and would be considered by the next meeting of the 
Executive; any concerns the committee had could be 
raised then. 

 The Council’s Treasury Management strategy in recent 
years had been to use cash balances to delay borrowing. 
This had worked well and borrowing had recommenced at 
the end of the financial year on a 12 month basis, given 
relatively high interest rates.  

 There was nothing of concern in the report to draw 
Members’ attention to. 

 
In response to questions from members it was noted that: 

 With reference to the Council’s debt maturity profile, 
interest rates were expected to be lower in 12 months’ 
time; refinancing could take place at a similar level if they 
were not. 

 The Council would not generally over-borrow to finance 
investment; the present emphasis was on liquidity and 
being able to forecast cash flow more accurately. 

 Internal borrowing as referenced in Annex 1 referred to 
funding from existing cash balances. 

 
Resolved:  That the Treasury Management Annual Report and 

Review of Prudential Indicators 2023/24 at Annex 1 
of the report be noted. 



 
Reason:   That those responsible for scrutiny and governance 

arrangements were updated on a regular basis to 
ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions had properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
 

6. Audit and Governance Work Plan 2024/25 (6:19 pm)  
 
The committee considered their work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year and following discussion it was noted that: 

 Several substantial items were scheduled for the 31 July 
meeting. The relevant Directors for the scheduled reports 
on Constitutional changes and the Salvation Army contract 
were unavailable on that date, but would be available on 8 
August if Members wished to reschedule. Several 
Members indicated they would support splitting the 
scheduled items across two meetings on those dates.  

 With reference to the update on Member Training, firsthand 
feedback from the newly elected Councillor for Hull Road 
Ward, who would soon be undertaking this training, could 
be considered. 

 The Director of Governance intended to bring a report to 
consider comments on the functioning of the committee 
made by one of the Independent Persons to the next 
meeting. 

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted, and the Chair liaise with 

officers to schedule an additional meeting for 8 
August.  

 
Reason:  To ensure the committee maintained a programme of 

work for 2024/25. 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


